
 

 

VIRTUAL MEETING 
 

BARNET CHILDREN'S PARTNERSHIP BOARD 

DATE AND TIME 
 

WEDNESDAY 3RD NOVEMBER, 2021 
 

AT 4.30 PM 

 
TO: MEMBERS OF BARNET CHILDREN'S PARTNERSHIP BOARD (Quorum 5) 
 
You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached. 

 

Andrew Charlwood – Head of Governance 

 
Governance Service contact: pakeezah.rahman@barnet.gov.uk 020 8359 6452 

 
Media Relations Contact: Tristan Garrick 020 8359 2454 
 

 
 

ASSURANCE GROUP 
 

Please consider the environment before printing.  
. 
 
 
 
 

mailto:pakeezah.rahman@barnet.gov.uk


 

 

ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 

Item No Title of Report Pages 

1.   Welcome  
 

 

2.   Absence of Members'  
 

 

3.   Minutes of Previous Meeting  
 

5 - 10 

4.   Update on North Central London CCG's Review of Community and 
Mental Health Services  
 

11 - 190 

5.   Young People's Item - TBC  
 

 

6.   Environment/ Sustainability Strategy - To Follow  
 

 

7.   Life Chances Action Plan: Summary Highlight Report  
 

191 - 198 

8.   Any Other Business  
 

 

 
 



1 

 
Decisions of the Barnet Children's Partnership Board 

 
15 July 2021 

 

Members Present: 

Chris Munday  Executive Director for Children’s Services (Chair) 

Councillor David 
Longstaff 

Lead Member for Children, Education & Safeguarding and Deputy 
Leader of Barnet Council  

Ian Harrison Chief Executive and Director of Education and Learning  

Neil Marlow Director, School Improvement and Traded Services, BELS  

Helen Phelan Director, SEND & Inclusion 

Lee Robinson Children’s Strategy & Policy Advisor 

Sarah Sands 
Head of Garden Suburb Infants, Chair of Nursery and Primary 
Headteachers’ Forum  

Ben Thomas  
Assistant Director Education, Strategy and Partnerships, Family 
Services 

Luke Ward Assistant Director, Development & Economy  

Jess Baines-Holmes 
Deputy Director for Adults Joint Commissioning and CYP Health 
Commissioning   

Rebecca Morris Voice of the Child Participation Officer  

Sharon Smith Public Health Strategist, Children & young Peoples’ Team 

Emma Burton-Lee Senior Communications and Campaigns Manager 

Lisa Coffman Barnet Parent Carers Forum 

Tal Berman Howarth Barnet Parent Carers Forum 

Graig Bradley  Metropolitan Police Barnet 

 
 
 

1.    WELCOME  
 
The Chairman, Chris Munday, welcomed everyone to the meeting. 

 
2.    MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING - TO FOLLOW  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 23 February 2020 were agreed as an accurate 
record. 
 

3.    ABSENCE OF MEMBERS'  
 
Apologies for absence was received from Elizabeth Longworth and Janet Matthewson. 

 
4.    EDUCATION RECOVERY  

 
Following the return to school in March, school leaders focused on learning which was 

impacted by student absence as a result of Covid-19. The curriculum has been adapted 

accordingly and disadvantaged students have been receiving the support needed to fill in 

the gaps. 

3

AGENDA ITEM 3



 

2 

 

The Recovery, Reset and Renaissance (RRR) Project has been developed. £600,000 of 

funding was made available to fund projects with £321,000 used for successful bids by 

schools or partnerships of schools to deliver bespoke projects supporting recovery, reset 

and renaissance. Expected outcomes from RRR included diminishing gaps in learning, a 

range of provision for academia and Social, Emotional and Mental Health (SEMH) needs 

as well as increasing schools’ resilience to meet the needs of children and young people. 

 

Speech and Language was as an area of concern for which the Speech and Language 

Enrichment training had been offered and provided which was successful. 

 

The Compass for Life programme provided action planning tools to help teachers and 

pupils through recovery, reset and renaissance.  

 

From September, support for SEMH needs would be provided by the Educational 

Psychology and Inclusion Advisory teams.  Free workshops on how to maximise 

attendance at school were being run by the Educational Welfare Team and Barnet 

Partnership for School Improvement (BPSI) offered training adapted to the school’s 

recovery to ensure the curriculum was correct.  

 

Other projects looked at reducing the number of Black exclusions in schools and 

engaging care leavers with employment, education and training. A working party found 

that the number of exclusions amongst Black Caribbean and Black African pupils were 

disproportionately higher than other ethnic groups. Therefore, a sub board had been set 

up to look specifically at exclusions and attendance. In addition, the Pupil Referral Unit 

(PRU) provided mentoring support to help identify barriers and how to overcome to 

enable Black pupils to remain in the system. 

 

A contract with Growing Against Violence is being formed to expand services and 

support to schools. The recruitment of Black and Ethnic Minority Governors was also 

underway to ensure that governing boards were more representative of the community.  

 

In support of inclusion and diversity, relevant training, sharing good practice and Early 

Years projects to support the needs and equalities of committees were being set up in 

schools.  

 

Nearly half of the RRR bids (20 bids) were successful albeit some only part funded. 55 

schools will benefit from this funding and over 13,000 pupils. The total amount allocated 

to schools was £321,000. Added to this 7 further schools benefitted from the Speech and 

Language Therapy funding of £50,000 meaning that 62 schools received some funding 

from this process. 

 
5.    SEND SELF-EVALUATION  

 
The Local Area Special Educational Needs and Disabilities (SEND) inspection and Self-

Evaluation (SEF) had to be completed to identify strengths and areas of improvement. It 

was linked to the SEND Strategy 2021-2024 and partnership work involving education, 

health and social care, parents and young people. 

 

4



 

3 

Strong partnership working and coproduction were areas of strength for Barnet in terms 

of the SEF and SEND workstreams. The SEF included the local context and needs in 

comparison to other areas as well as outcomes for children with Education, Health and 

Care Plans (EHCPS) and SEND.  

A SEND assurance visit from Ofsted and CQC looked at the impact of the pandemic on 

children and young people with SEND and their families and the response to the impact 

on families. The views of families and children were obtained and positive outcomes 

were found. There were elements to be taken forward which have been incorporated into 

the action plans for SEND workstreams and the SEF. 

 

It was a statutory requirement for the local area to have a Local Offer website to include 

information on the provision and resources available. The website also contained up to 

date information on personal budget, health and social care and personal budget. 

 

Data showed an increase in the amount of SEND requests in Barnet with 3.5% for 

EHCPs and 2.5% for SEND support. It was also linked to accessing Speech and 

Language Therapy and Occupational therapy. 

 

Strong working partnerships had been formed to increase engagement from parents and 

young people. There was parent representation on the SEND Development Group and 

SEND Partnership Board. Parents and Carers were also involved in complex needs 

panels and the auditing of EHCPs.  

 

In terms of the young person’s voice, the Barnet Inclusive Next Generation (BING) group 

had been consulted with regards to strategies. The views of children and young people in 

need of SEND support were also represented more widely in the area of work 

undertaken. 

 

It was noted that excellent outcomes were achieved for children with SEND and those 

with an EHCP in terms of attainment and progress data. 

 

Innovative practice in response to the pandemic have been demonstrated well in the 

Open Spaces Project, providing families with a safe space to go to.  

 

The key areas of strength were noted as follows: 

(a) Good quality of education provision for pupils with SEND 

(b) A good Local Offer  

(c) Development of a Mental Health Zone with links to CAMHS and other services 

(d) Good Early Years Offer with well-coordinated arrangements focusing on early 

identification 

(e) Clear outcomes for pupils with SEND and pupils with EHCPs 

(f) Good transitional support for pupils between primary to secondary and secondary to 

Post-16 

(g) Good range of support available across Health and Social Care. 

Work in relation to the Therapy Recovery Programme linked to language enrichment 
would be extended next term for Early Years and PVIs.  
Good pathways for Autism action plan and SEMH provision had been developed, 
ensuring clarity on what was available for parents, carers and schools.  
The SEF would be updated in August before the next inspection anticipated between this 
September and March 2022. 

5



 

4 

It was noted that prioritising an additional resource provision would help support schools 
and Barnet children. More work on SEND transition support was needed for several 
schools and the substantial amount of work needed on therapies could be taken forward 
with the right provider in place for a comprehensive programme of continuous 
improvement to lead to the correct support for children and families.  
 

6.    SCHOOLS ENGAGEMENT - TO FOLLOW  
 
A verbal update was provided.  Policing had not been up to its maximum strength in the 

Borough due to recruiting problems. It was noted that only officers with specialised skills 

could take on the role of working with children and young people.  

The lack of vehicles reduced the effectiveness of police presence for schools.  

 

For patrols, partnership working continued with Safer Neighbourhoods, BTP and Safer 

Transport which generally occurred at the end of term. As there was a shortage of after 

school patrols a joined up approach was being developed to encourage school staff and 

parents to partake in patrols. 

 

Sexual inappropriateness and sexual violence were highlighted as big issues faced by 

schools. Training was being offered to all secondary schools on areas such as personal 

safety, what constitutes sexual misconduct and what constitutes a sexual offence. Anti 

robbery and personal safety talks were being held in September on self-awareness. 

 

A Safer Schools Board was being set up in Barnet in relation to safeguarding needs of 

the school. 

 

It was noted that young people’s views on policing needed to be captured during summer 

camps and to ensure that as many officers were available. 

 
7.    YOUNG PEOPLE - TO FOLLOW  

 
None. 
 

8.    FAMILY FRIENDLY BARNET  
 
An overview of the family friendly vision was provided. The growing population of 

children in Barnet and changing numbers made it difficult to predict future school places. 

The number of pupils with EHCPs and those in need of SEND support had increased by 

more than 20% in a single year.  

 

There was an increase in the number of Unaccompanied Asylum Seeker Children 

(UASC) in Care due to Home Office restrictions during lock down. 

 

The outcomes from children and young people plans and their measures in RAG ratings 

were presented. Significant changes were noted post pandemic particularly with revenue 

and benefits support and UNICEF badges.  

 

Children and Young People’s views on whether Barnet was family friendly were acquired 

through the youth perception survey. It was found that 84% of children and young people 

thought that Barnet was a family friendly borough.  

6



 

5 

Safe and secure outcomes were supported by a resilient social care service evidenced 

by audits and performance reporting, service user feedback as well as a good Ofsted 

rating in 2019.  

 

Crime was the biggest concern amongst young people with knife crime being on the top 

of the list, showing that perception was quite different to reality. Barnet was one of the 

safest boroughs with crime rates being low. Youth reoffending rates also remained low in 

comparison to national figures.  

 

The Education Strategy had continued to produce very positive outcomes. 500k in 

funding had been allocated to RRR in response to the impact caused to education by the 

pandemic. 

 

Health and Wellbeing outcomes were generally good but there was an increase need for 

the provision of therapies. The pandemic has had a huge impact on mental health of 

young people and the demand for services. A lot of work was being done in response to 

that need. As part of the Council’s Covid response, an additional £1.5m funding had 

been agreed for mental health support in all schools. 

 

In terms of family and belonging, revenues and benefits was one area which was 

significantly impacted by the pandemic as well as the increase in unemployment and free 

school meals. 

 

As part of the Covid Winter Grant Scheme, more than 33,000 vouchers were given out to 

support vulnerable families. 

 

There has been an increase in demand for housing among Care Leavers as the numbers 

had risen in the last year for both permanent and transitional housing.  

 

Young people also felt that they were being involved in decision making. Barnet was the 

first borough that signed up to the UNICEF Child Friendly Cities accreditation. Good 

progress was being made although there was not much flexibility on achieving the 

certification. 

 

In Barnet, low figures for those Not in Education, Employment and Training (NEET) had 

been achieved and additional Covid funding was being invested to reduce 

unemployment figures especially among those from Black ethnic groups. 

 
9.    JOINT STRATEGIC NEEDS ANALYSIS - TO FOLLOW  

 
None. 
 

10.    ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
 
None. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 6pm 
 

7



This page is intentionally left blank



Barnet Children’s Partnership Board Report 

 

 
Title: Update on North Central London CCG’s Review of Community 
and Mental Health Services 
 
Meeting Date: 3 November 2021 
 
Author: Jo Murfitt, Programme Director Community & Mental Health 
Service Reviews; 
 
Service/ Dept.: North Central London CCG 
 
Enclosures:  
-PowerPoint Presentation: NCL Community and Mental Health Services 
Strategic Review: Barnet Children’s Partnership Board 
-Core Offer for Community Services  
-Core Offer for Mental Health Services  
 
Report to be Presented By: Daniel Morgan, Interim Director of Aligned 
Commissioning (MH, LD/ Autism and CYP) 
 

 

1. Summary  

The purpose of this item is to provide Barnet’ s Children Partnership Board 
with an up to date position on the progress of two strategic service reviews, 
one for community services and one for mental health services, that the CCG 
is running. The purpose of the reviews is to ensure that over time the North 
Central London (NCL) Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) commission 
sustainable and affordable community and mental health services for all of its 
residents. Historically the five legacy CCGs commissioned services for their 
own geographical populations. This has led to substantial variation in the 
ways services, including services for children and young people are 
commissioned and delivered across NCL. This variation is closely linked to 
different levels of historic funding within the former CCGs.  

 
To compliment the baseline assessments for community and mental health 
services a similar assessment has been created for Children and Young 
People. This is currently being finished and will be available on the CCG’s 
website once it is completed.   

 
This report (slides) sets out the process the CGG is following in terms of the 
two reviews which are running in parallel. Both reviews started in March and 
have completed their initial phase at the end of September. This report 
describes the work between March and September and sets out the next 
phase of work. The slides also provide information on the scope of the 
revi
[...]
en, young people and their families. Integration within community 
through dialogue and partnership with schools, GPs, libraries, youth centres, child 
centres, and the RAF Museum to establish bases for BICS practitioners to be even more 
accessible to families. BICS being established as a household name with increasingly 
referrals from self/carer and GPs. Family Therapy Clinic established in community centres 
for equitable and accessible service. Groups, workshops accessed by Barnet CYP, families 
and professionals online pathways reaching the whole community 
 

 The Moving Forward Project has enabled care experienced young people to live 
independently with targeted supported to enable them to develop the necessary 
independent skills and confidence to transition into their own property and manage a 
tenancy. So far, 7 care experienced young adults have been supported; 3 of whom have 
moved into their own tenancy and a further 3 remain in the property. The young adults 
continue to access support through their Personal Advisors and targeted floating support 
to develop the necessary skills to enable them to live independently. 
 

 Every young person with an EHCP has a SEN caseworker - this person is the 'link' contact 
for families in relation to the EHCP.  For children and young people in receipt of SEN 
Support, the link person is in school - usually the SENCo. As result of the 'link' person for 
CYP with EHCPs, and for those at SEN support, children and young people with SEND and 
those supporting them, including parent carers and professionals, are better informed 
about appropriate provision in Barnet. 

 

195



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	4 Update on North Central London CCG's Review of Community and Mental Health Services
	Barnet Children's Partnership Board 031121 V1
	Slide Number 1
	Slide Number 2
	Slide Number 3
	Slide Number 4
	���Next Slides Outline The Process we have followed From March-September ��Initial Process was a Baselining Review to understand the current position��
	Slide Number 6
	Slide Number 7
	Development of the Community and Mental Health core offer during June and July
	Slide Number 9
	Process to review and refine the community and mental health core offer during August
	Move to next phase approved by Community and Mental Health  Service Review Programme Boards
	Community and Mental Health Programme Boards have given approval of the service gap analysis process
	Next Steps; October/ November: Assessment of  the impact of the core offer on access, inequalities, quality, workforce and finance
	Slide Number 14

	210928_NCL community core offer report_vF
	210920_NCL mental health core offer report_vF (4)

	7 Life Chances Action Plan: Summary Highlight Report



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

Barnet Children's Partnership Board 
 

Minutes of the meeting held 4.30 pm on 3 November 2021 
Held online virtually 

 
Board Members present: 

Chris Munday Executive Director for Children’s Services (Chair) 

Councillor David 
Longstaff 

Lead Member for Children, Education & Safeguarding and 
Deputy Leader of Barnet Council 

Dr Helen Phelan Director, SEND & Inclusion 

Collette McCarthy Assistant Director Commissioning and Business 
Improvement, Children & Family Services 

Lee Robinson Commissioning, Strategy & Policy Advisor, Children 
Services 

Ben Thomas Assistant Director Education, Strategy and Partnerships, 
Family Services 

Luke Ward Assistant Director, Development & Economy 

Jess Baines-Holmes Director of Integrated Commissioning 

Robert Poole Environment Strategy and Project Officer 

Sharon Smith Public Health Strategist, Children & young Peoples’ Team 

Mav Ghalley Designated Clinical Officer - Special Educational Needs 
and Disabilities 

Joanne Murfitt Programme Director for NCL CCG Community & Mental 
Health Service Review 

Danielle Gopie Communications Coordinator 

Lisa Coffman Barnet Parent Carers Forum 

Tal Berman Howarth Barnet Parent Carers Forum 

Joanne Kelly Headteacher of the Pavilion and Executive Head of AP 
Barnet Multi Academy Trust 

Daniel Morgan Interim Director of Strategic Commissioning, NCL CCG 

Samson Olusanya Headteacher of Christ's College Finchley & Chair of the 
Secondary Headteachers’ Forum’ 

Dr Anindita Sarkar Head of Service for Barnet Integrated Clinical Services 
and Family Services Mental Health Needs 

Ishaan Shah Co-Chair of Barnet Youth Assembly and Member of 
London Youth Assembly 

Joyce Mukoko Youth Engagement Officer, BICS 

Jayne Abbott CYP Mental Health Lead & Resilient Schools Programme 
Manager 

Janet Matthewson Young Barnet Foundation Voluntary Sector Lead for CYP 

 

1.    WELCOME  
 

The Chairman, Chris Munday, welcomed everyone to the meeting. 

 
2.    ABSENCE OF MEMBERS'  

 
Apologies for absence was received from Sarah Sands. 



2 

 
3.    MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 15 July 2021 was agreed as an accurate record. 

 
4.    UPDATE ON NORTH CENTRAL LONDON CCG'S REVIEW OF 

COMMUNITY AND MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES  
 

Daniel Morgan presented the reports. It was noted that recovery work had been taking 

longer due to lengthy waiting times for therapy assessments in Barnet. In addition, 

waiting times for the Child and Adolescent Mental Health Service (CAMHS) resulting 

from the pandemic, became a priority as part of that recovery.  

 

The integration of several different providers within Barnet had its benefits and 

disadvantages which would be addressed by the review to aid future planning.  

 

Implementation of the Thrive Model in its entirety on mental health and wellbeing, was 

the main focus for NCL CCG.  

 

In the interim, more investment had been put into the CAMHS out of hours services, 

eating disorders as well as specialist services at the Royal Free Hospital .   

Recruitment in areas such as Learning Disability and Autism as well as Care, 

Education and Treatment Reviews (CETRs) was underway to support specific needs of 

children as part of the transforming care programme, which was a joint initiative 

between NHS and the Local Authority. 

 

Joanne Murfitt talked about the review of new services in addition to services already in 

place. One of the main focuses of the reviews across the North London Boroughs was 

to establish the financial implications across the NCL offer in relation to outcomes for 

people. Discussions were to be held with local care partnerships to integrate services 

and offer better delivery across community and mental health services, linked into the 

voluntary sector.  

 

Next steps involved working collaboratively to develop a more tangible plan for the 

Borough and its partners by the new year. 

 

Lisa Coffman asked about the timeline for information to be shared with families who 

had been waiting a long time for assessments. It was noted that although some 

engagement had already taken place, a concrete plan would be set by the new year 

with implementation to take place after April 2022.  

 

In addition to a communications plan, Helen Phelan queried what opportunities were 

available for specialist partners to feed into plans in an integrated way. It was noted that 

following the initial phase of work that was completed with resident engagement and 

other groups, taking into account challenges, a new communications plan was needed 

to build on the core service offer with input from Barnet partners.   

 



3 

Councillor David Longstaff enquired about timelines for completion of recovery work. 

Daniel Morgan said that recovery work involving multiple layers, was anticipated to be 

completed by end of the next financial year. Other areas of recovery was anticipated to 

take longer due to long Autism assessment times, dependent on workforce issues.  

 

Councillor Longstaff said that it would be useful to understand the particular issues that 

affected Barnet specifically to be able to manage expectations. Joanne Murfitt said that 

a discussion pack was being put together which would include implications for Barnet. 

In addition to the communications plan, a short to medium plan would be shared with 

the Board.  

 

Action: Daniel Morgan 

 

Collette McCarthy asked how funding would be distributed amongst the different 

specialist services. The expectation was that integrated care partners take key roles in 

implementation and prioritisation. It was noted that the NHS was going through a very 

significant transformation with new integrated systems in the coming year. Providers 

would form a critical role looking inwardly to develop strategy and delivery. A joint 

approach would be needed to look at funding and resources, local position, 

performance and outcomes individuals were achieving to better serve residents. 

 

Chris Munday recommended that the review take into account the guidance published 

on Looked After Children and Care Leavers by the National Institute of Clinical 

Excellence.  

With regards to mental health, it was recommended that the document from the 

National Child Mortality Database on tragic suicides, one of the major causes of death 

among young people across the country, be taken into account when planning around 

mental health. 

 

In terms of Autism diagnosis, support from Educational Psychologists was available to 

help reduce Autism waiting times which had been raised with the recovery group. 

 

The Executive Director felt that some improvement had been made with some therapy 

assessment times. This could be improved further collectively, so that children and 

young people could access a range of services in order for them to thrive. 

 
5.    YOUNG PEOPLE'S ITEM - TBC  

 
Ishaan Shah provided a verbal update on current work and provided apologies for 

absence on behalf of Dara Darkwah. Barnet Youth Assembly (BYA) had restarted at 

the end of October. The hybrid set up provided flexibility to engage online or in person 

which worked very well. Focus was placed on what BYA would look like for the coming 

year. The priorities for this year were LGBQTIA+ rights in education and the 

environment. Young people raised the question of things the Council and/or schools 

may have been doing in relation to UN Climate Change Conference (COP). 

 



4 

Robert Poole said that communications were held to address sustainability in the 

Borough including individual contributions that would make an impact in people’s lives. 

  

Samson Olusanya said that the pupils at Christ’s College Finchley formed the Climate 

Council liaising with catering providers about sustainable packaging and how services 

were delivered which would be integrated into curriculum.  Further information would be 

shared with the Board following the Headteacher’s meeting.  

 

Action: Samson Olusanya  

 

It was also suggested that communications could be provided via Neil Marlow to 

capture the work being done by primary schools.  

 

Councillor David Longstaff provided the following update on behalf of the Council:   

- A Sustainability Strategy Framework will be presented to Policy & Resources 

Committee in December, which will outline the Council’s net zero ambitions and lay 

the groundwork for the forthcoming Sustainability Strategy.  

- Barnet’s Tree Policy 2017-22 aims to plant 4,500 trees over 5 years. Barnet is also 

exploring woodland creation through the planting of tiny forests.  

- More investment in parks and open spaces. 

 

Joanne Kelly said that pupils at the Pupil Referral Unit (PRU) visited their new building 

site and spoke to construction workers about the materials being used and different 

energies the school could adopt to mitigate against climate change.  The pupils were 

also putting together a project to present to staff in school on how to support climate 

change. The Chairman suggested that the presentation be brought to this Board at a 

future meeting. 

Action: Joanne Kelly 

 

Another proposal from the BYA was for the Council hold some form of panel or 

‘Question Time’ about the environment to help young people exercise accountability in 

terms of what Councillors were doing to address climate change and to involve other 

organisations by giving them a platform to talk about the work they were doing.  

 

Ishaan provided an update on behalf of the Barnet Youth Board. The workshop 

revolved around the Youth Strategy. The Youth Board requested to have sight of the 

draft before it was published to ensure meaningful inclusivity throughout the process. 

The Chairman requested for the document to be shared with the Board. 

Action: Joyce Mukoko 
 
6.    ENVIRONMENT/ SUSTAINABILITY STRATEGY - TO FOLLOW  

 
Robert Poole provided an overview on current and future work in relation to 

sustainability. The Sustainability Strategy for Barnet is being developed, A 

Sustainability Strategy Framework will be presented to Policy & Resources Committee 

in December. Barnet’s Sustainability Strategy Framework will provide the groundwork 

for the forthcoming Sustainability Strategy by defining the scope of the work, by asking 



5 

that Committee approve the Council’s net zero ambitions and provides an overview of 

the boroughs carbon baseline. The carbon baseline will allow the Council to take a data 

led approach to tackling climate change and targeting sustainable interventions. The 

framework also outlines a series of high-level targets to be adopted which will form the 

basis of the Sustainability Strategy, this will be presented to Policy & Resources 

Committee in the new year. The Strategy will build upon the targets and actions 

included below and outline the approach the Council will take to ensure their delivery. 

The Council worked to produce a holistic carbon baseline for both the borough and the 

organisation which will ensure informed decision making and an empirical approach to 

the tracking of progress. It will also allow the Council to target interventions where they 

are most needed. Since the move to Colindale, staff hybrid pool cars have been in 

place to encourage sustainable travel. The Long Term Transport Strategy 2020-41 was 

adopted by the Environment Committee in September 2020, which provided the vision 

for future sustainable transport in Barnet till 2041. 150 electric charging points had been 

implemented to date in the Borough with significantly more being installed.  

 

It was noted that housing and buildings would be the biggest area of challenge as 60% 

of the Borough’s carbon emissions came from buildings; the solution will mostly rely on 

central government funding. However, access to several government grants allowed for 

improvements to be made to council buildings and social housing.  

 

Baseline data showed that over 79 million trees would need to be planted for Barnet to 

reach net zero. The required skills was needed to meet challenges, which included 

upskilling the existing workforce. 

 

It was noted that suggestions from young people was obtained at the Barnet Youth 

Board on the different schemes which had been taken into consideration. 

 

The Leader of the Council, Councillor Daniel Thomas, released a statement 

emphasising the need for the Borough to become more energy efficient.  

 

Collette McCarthy asked if the strategy would be linked to wellbeing and economic 

outcomes. It was noted that the Council would take a data led approach, and equalities, 

employment and skills will also be considered. 

 

Lisa Coffman suggested tapping into the religious communities where many initiatives 

were being held such as eco synagogues and eco churches. Robert said that there was 

a possibility to reach out to those communities when the strategy reached the public 

consultation stage.  

 

Councillor Longstaff highlighted that schools most affected by air pollution were located 

next to roads owned by Transport for London (TFL) and as such would there be options 

to raise issues with TFL. It was noted that engagement with TFL was taking place via 

the long term transport strategy process but where improvements were needed, taking 

into consideration of air quality data, TFL would be consulted. 

 



6 

Luke Ward said that in terms of the wider economy, tens of billions of pounds of 

investment from government and private sector companies were in the pipeline. 

Alongside improvements to solar energy on the corporate property estate, large 

numbers of job opportunities would become available for which skills and behaviours 

would be needed to help children and young people succeed. Linking expertise of the 

different partners of the Board would help the relevant people with the right skills into 

the right roles. 

 

Joyce Mukoko suggested that a panel for discussion through existing forums be set up 

to engage young people. The Chairman suggested that secondary Heads be consulted 

in relation to their climate groups to come together for an event at Barnet next year.  

Action: Samson Olusanya 

 

Janet Matthewson welcomed partners to attend workshops currently held at schools to 

gather their views. 

 
7.    LIFE CHANCES ACTION PLAN: SUMMARY HIGHLIGHT REPORT  

 
Lee Robinson presented the Life Chances Strategy which was approved at the 

Children, Education and Safeguarding Committee in March 2021. The action plan 

outlined the priorities of the Borough in relation to supporting life chances of all children 

in the borough including the most vulnerable. 

 

Information on progress against each action was provided from different services as 

well as the impact on children and young people to provide more context. In addition, a 

section spotlighting blockers would be added to the plan in the future to show any 

issues stopping services from achieving actions. 

 

Key areas that affected families included educational attainment and youth 

unemployment. Good support was available for Early Years and Care Leavers. A lot of 

support work continued in areas such mental health, Recovery, Reset and 

Renaissance (RRR) in schools as well as food security. 

 

Councillor Longstaff commended the report and suggested that the wording of Priority 3 

of the plan could be updated to ‘Delivering equal access to good, quality opportunities.’ 

 
8.    ANY OTHER BUSINESS  

 
None. 

 
 

The meeting finished at 5.40 pm 
 


